months ended June 30, 2011 and 2012 was as follows:

  2011

  Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)

  Before  After  Shares  Before  After

  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income

  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax

  NT$  NT$   NT$  NT$

Basic EPS   $ 36,434,476   $ 32,356,965   848,615   $ 42.93   $ 38.13

Bonus to employees   -   -   4,363

Diluted EPS   $ 36,434,476   $ 32,356,965   852,978   $ 42.71   $ 37.93

  2012

  Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)

  Before  After  Shares  Before  After

  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income

  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax

  NT$  NT$   NT$  NT$

Basic EPS   $ 13,060,733   $ 11,869,263   832,742   $ 15.68   $ 14.25

Bonus to employees   -   -   3,490

Diluted EPS   $ 13,060,733   $ 11,869,263   836,232   $ 15.62   $ 14.19

  2012

  Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)

  Before  After  Shares  Before  After

  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income

  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax

  US$  US$   US$  US$

  (Note 3)  (Note 3)   (Note 3)  (Note 3)

Basic EPS   $ 437,032   $ 397,164   832,742   $ 0.52   $ 0.48

Bonus to employees   -   -   3,490

Diluted EPS   $ 437,032   $ 397,164   836,232   $ 0.52   $ 0.47

- 42 -

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

a. Non-derivative financial instruments

  June 30

  2011  2012

Carrying

Amount

Fair

Value

Carrying

Amount

Fair

Value

  NT$  NT$  NT$  US$  NT$  US$

   (Note 3)   (Note 3)

Assets

Available-for-sale financial

assets - current

  $ 733,446   $ 733,446   $ 794,213   $ 26,576   $ 794,213   $ 26,576

Available-for-sale financial

assets - noncurrent

   591   591   189   6   189   6
Held-to-maturity financial assets

- noncurrent

   206,285   205,457   202,922   6,790   202,404   6,773

Financial assets carried at

cost - noncurrent

   2,682,837   2,682,837   3,690,929   123,505   3,690,929   123,505

b. Derivative financial instruments

  June 30

  2011  2012

 Carrying

Amount

Fair

Value

Carrying

Amount

Fair

Value

  NT$  NT$  NT$  US$  NT$  US$

   (Note 3)   (Note 3)

Assets

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss -

current

  $ -   $ -   $ 181,288   $ 6,066   $ 181,288   $ 6,066

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or

loss - current

   155,880   155,880   -   -   -   -

Hedging derivative

liabilities - current

   -   -   15,871   531   15,871   531

Methods and Assumptions Used in Determining Fair Values of Financial Instruments

Not subject to SFAS No. 34 - “Financial Instruments:  Recognition and Measurement” are cash and cash

equivalents, receivables, other current financial assets, payables, accrued expenses and other current

financial liabilities, which have carrying amounts that approximate their fair values due to their short

maturities.

The financial instruments neither include other noncurrent financial assets nor liabilities.  The fair values

of aforementioned financial instruments were based on the present value of future cash flows discounted at